

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

KARLYN EKLOF,

Plaintiff-Appellant,  
Petitioner on Review,

v.

HEIDI STEWARD, Superintendent,  
Coffee Creek Correctional Facility

Defendant-Respondent,  
Respondent on Review.

Washington Co. Cir. Ct.  
Case No. C120242CV

CA A154212

S063870

---

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
OREGON INNOCENCE PROJECT, AMERICAN  
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF  
OREGON, AND OREGON CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER EKLOF**

---

Appeal of the decision of the Court of Appeals on Appeal  
from Judgment of the Circuit Court for Washington  
County

The Honorable Thomas W. Kohl, Judge

---

Filed 07/2016

<p>Steven T. Wax (OSB #850120)  Email: wax@oregoninnocence.org  Aliza B. Kaplan (OSB #135523)  Email: kaplan@oregoninnocence.org  Janis C. Puracal (OSB #132288)  Email: puracal@oregoninnocence.org  Erik Blumenthal (OSB #073240)  Email: info@ojrc.org  Oregon Innocence Project  P.O. Box 5248  Portland, OR 97208  (503) 944-2270</p> <p>Attorneys for <i>Amicus</i>  Oregon Innocence Project</p>	<p>Mathew W. dos Santos (OSB #155766)  Email: mdossantos@aclu-or.org  American Civil Liberties Union  Foundation of Oregon  P.O. Box 40585  Portland, OR 97240  (503) 277-6928</p> <p>Attorney for <i>Amicus</i>  American Civil Liberties Union  Foundation of Oregon</p>
<p>Rankin Johnson IV (OSB #964903)  Email: rankin@briefwright.com  208 SW First Avenue, Suite 220  Portland, OR 97204  (503) 504-2060</p> <p>Attorney for <i>Amicus</i> Oregon Criminal  Defense Lawyers Association</p>	<p>Jason Weber (OSB #054109)  Email: jason@oconnorweber.com  O'Connor Weber LLP  522 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1125  Portland, OR 97204  (503) 226-0923</p> <p>Attorneys for Petitioner on Review</p>
<p>Ellen Rosenblum (OSB #753239)  Attorney General  Paul L. Smith (OSB #001870)  Solicitor General  Timothy Sylwester (OSB #813914)  Email: timothy.sylwester@state.or.us  1162 Court Street NE  Salem, OR 97301  (503) 378-4402</p> <p>Attorneys for Respondent on Review</p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

II. SUMMARY AND PROPOSED RULE ..... 2

III. ARGUMENT ..... 4

    A. The promise of *Brady* guarantees all criminal defendants a fair trial  
    in the pursuit of truth and not simply a victory in the courtroom. .... 4

        1. The guarantee is firmly rooted in Due Process. .... 4

        2. The Oregon legislature intended to capture the Due Process  
        guarantee of *Brady*. .... 5

    B. Criminal defendants in Oregon need an effective avenue to  
    challenge *Brady* violations. .... 8

        1. *Brady* violations are rampant nationwide. .... 8

        2. *Brady* violations were documented in testimony before the  
        Oregon legislature. .... 13

    C. The state cannot avoid its *Brady* obligations by forcing the accused  
    to hunt for possible violations in post-conviction proceedings. .... 21

        1. The burden of disclosure under *Brady* falls on the state and  
        not the accused. .... 22

        2. The United States Supreme Court has rejected the type of  
        burden-shift proposed by the state here. .... 25

    D. *Brady* violations must be remediable in post-conviction  
    proceedings. .... 29

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 US 668, 124 S Ct 1256, 157 L Ed 2d 1166 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 US 83, 83 S Ct 1194, 10 L Ed 2d 215 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F3d 1156 (10th Cir 2009) .....	27
<i>Eklof v. Steward</i> , 273 Or App 789, 359 P3d 570 (2015) .....	22
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 US 150, 92 S Ct 763, 31 L Ed 2d 104 (1972).....	5
<i>Jean v. Rice</i> , 945 F2d 82 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 US 419, 115 S Ct 1555, 131 L Ed 2d 490 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mazzan v. Warden, Ely State Prison</i> , 993 P2d 25 (Nev. 2000).....	28
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 71 Or App 467, 692 P2d 699 (1984) .....	19
<i>State v. Deloretto</i> , 221 Or App 309, 189 P3d 1243 (2009) .....	20
<i>State v. Faunce</i> , 251 Or App 58, 282 P3d 960 (2012) .....	19
<i>State v. Koennecke</i> , 274 Or 169, 545 P2d 127 (1976) .....	6
<i>State v. Wixom</i> , 275 Or App 824, 366 P3d 353 (2015) .....	19

<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 US 263, 119 S Ct 1936, 144 L Ed 2d 286 (1999) .....	22
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 US 97, 96 S Ct 2392, 49 L Ed 2d 342 (1976).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 US 667, 105 S Ct 3375, 87 L Ed 2d 481 (1985) .....	4, 7
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 737 F3d 625 (9th Cir 2013) (Kozinski, J., dissenting) .....	8, 9, 21
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 566 F3d 900 (9th Cir 2009) .....	8, 20, 23
<i>US v. Lopez</i> , 577 F3d 1053 (9th Cir 2009) .....	27, 28
<i>Verduzco v. State of Oregon</i> , 357 Or 553, 355 P3d 902 (2015) .....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
ORS 132.090 .....	18
ORS 135.805, <i>et seq.</i> .....	5, 6, 7, 17
ORS 135.845 .....	7
ORS 138.530 .....	30
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Aaron Mesh, <i>Rat Tale</i> , WILLAMETTE WEEK, Sept 1, 2015.....	18
Anna Arceneaux, <i>Because the Prosecutors Withheld Evidence, This Man Has Spent 30 Years on Death Row</i> , American Civil Liberties Union, June 30, 2016 .....	11
Bennett L. Gershman, <i>Reflections on Brady v. Maryland</i> , 47 S TEX L REV 685 (2006) .....	9
Bill Moushey, <i>Win at All Costs: Out of Control</i> , PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE, Nov 22, 1998.....	10

Editorial Board, <i>To Stop Bad Prosecutors, Call the Feds</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 6, 2016 .....	10
Emily M. West, <i>Court Findings of Prosecutorial Misconduct Claims in Post-Conviction Appeals and Civil Suits Among the First 255 DNA Exoneration Cases 1</i> (Aug 2010) .....	10, 11
James S. Liebman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Capital Attrition: Error Rates in Capital Cases, 1973-1995</i> , 78 TEX L REV 1839 (2000) .....	9
John Hollway, <i>Reining in Prosecutorial Misconduct</i> , THE WALL STREET JOURNAL, July 4, 2016 .....	10
John Thompson, <i>It's Time to Do Something About Prosecutors Who Break the Rules</i> , THE HUFFINGTON POST, June 30, 2016 .....	10
Kate Weisburd, <i>Prosecutors Hide, Defendants Seek: The Erosion of Brady Through the Defendant Due Diligence Rule</i> , 60 UCLA L REV 138 (2012).....	22
Ken Armstrong and Maurice Possley, <i>Trial &amp; Error: How Prosecutors Sacrifice Justice to Win</i> , CHICAGO TRIBUNE (1999).....	10
Radley Balko, <i>Prosecutors Withhold Evidence, Innocents Go to Prison</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST, June 29, 2016.....	11
Scott E. Sundby, <i>Fallen Superheroes and Constitutional Mirages: The Tale of Brady v. Maryland</i> , 33 MCGEORGE L REV 643 (2002) .....	4, 7
